

No. 18-319

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
E. & J. GALLO WINERY, a California corporation;
STAR H-R, INC., a California corporation,

Petitioners,

v.

REFUGIO ARREGUIN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court Of Appeal,
First Appellate District**

—◆—
**OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
RYAN H. WU
Counsel of Record
JOHN STOBART
CAPSTONE LAW APC
1875 Century Park East, Suite 1000
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 556-4811
ryan.wu@capstonelawyers.com

Counsel for Respondent Refugio Arreguin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT | 10 |
| I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because the Judgment Below Is Not Final..... | 10 |
| II. A State-Court Decision Presents a Poor Vehicle for Review of FAA Issues | 19 |
| III. The Issues Do Not Merit Review..... | 20 |
| IV. The Decision Below Is Correct | 29 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Adv. Micro Devices, Inc. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 362 (1994)..... | 12 |
| <i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)..... | 19 |
| <i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000)..... | 7 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... | 29 |
| <i>Catamaran Corp. v. Towncrest Pharmacy</i> , 864 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2017)..... | 27 |
| <i>Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC v. Scout Petroleum, LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2016)..... | 25 |
| <i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Del Webb Communities v. Carlson</i> , 817 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 2016)..... | 27 |
| <i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)..... | 19 |
| <i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... | 29 |
| <i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)..... | 20, 30, 31 |
| <i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)..... | 3, 5, 20, 21, 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)..... | 16 |
| <i>Gueyffier v. Ann Summers, Ltd.</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 1179 (2008)..... | 13 |
| <i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)..... | 20 |
| <i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997) ... | 11, 14, 15 |
| <i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)..... | 19 |
| <i>Lowry v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 522 Fed. Appx. 281 (6th Cir. 2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>Market Street R. Co. v. Railroad Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945)..... | 10, 13 |
| <i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)..... | 29 |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plym- outh, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... | 20 |
| <i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003) | 15, 17, 18 |
| <i>O’Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982) | 13 |
| <i>Opalinski v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 326 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 24, 25, 27 |
| <i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013)..... | 10, 22, 23 |
| <i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)..... | 15 |
| <i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Crockett</i> , 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010) | 22, 23, 24, 28 |
| <i>Robinson v. J&K Administrative Management Services</i> , 817 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2016)..... | 28, 30 |
| <i>Sandquist v. Lebo Automotive, Inc.</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 233 (2016) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)..... | 15, 19 |
| <i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Maizes</i> , 899 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2018)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) | 21, 31 |
| <i>Trope v. Katz</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 274 (1995) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 23 |
| <i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 478 (1989) | 20 |
| <i>Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC v. Sappington</i> , 884 F.3d 392 (2d Cir. 2018) | 30, 31 |
| STATUTES | |
| 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> | 3, 16, 17, 19, 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257 | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... | 2, 10, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------|-------|
| Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1285 | 12 |
| Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1286.2 | 12 |
| Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1286.6 | 12 |
| Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1294(c) | 2, 12 |
| Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1294(d)..... | 2, 13 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| AAA’s Supplementary Rules for Class Arbitra- tion..... | <i>passim</i> |
